
574 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CO~iISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, APRIL15TH, A. D. 1940, 11:30 A. M. 

PRESmiT: C. Ray Davis, Mayor Pro Tem, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and 

Lipscomb. Absent, Mayor Maverick. 

~he Clerk read the following call, to-wit: 

To the Commissione rs of 
the City of San Antonio. 

Gentlemen: 

April 15, 1940. 

Under the authority vested in me as Mayor Pro Tern by the Charter of 

the City of San Antonio, I hereby call you into Special Session this 15th 

day of April, 1940, to convene at 11:30 A.M., for the purpose of submit­

ting for your consideration certain ordinances appropriating funds for 

payrolls for the period edning ~pr..tl ~5., 1940, and such other matters 

that might come before the Board of Commissioners. 

Respect1"ully, 

Mayorro 'tem • 

Mayor Pro ~em Davis introduced the followins ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1227. AN ORDIN~CE (1683) 

APPROPRIATING $1,193.08 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, HEALTH ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,193.08, 

be,and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Health Account, to pay 

for services rendered from April 1, 1940 to April 15, 1940, inclusive, as per contracts on 

file in the City Clerk's Office, payable as follows: 

Attest: 

Dr. Van C. Tipton, Director Health 
Willis E. Collins, Sanitary Engineer 
Taylor Hicks, Dairy Sanitarian 
Dr. H~ B. Mills, Slaughter Inspector 
Dr. M. E. Bowen, Slaughter Inspector 
Mrs. Katherine I':. Bake,r, Su.pervising Nurse 
Faye Pannell, Asst Supervisor Nurses 
L. L. Hewlett, Chief Technologist 
Dr. L. R. Chapman, Meat Inspector 
Dr. Harold Wood, Assistant Dif'ector 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

229.16 
150.00 
104.16 
87.43 
76.27 
95.00 
82.50 

100.00 
81.06 

187.50 

$. l,193.08 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayor ro 'lem. 

Mayor Pro +em Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor hlaverick, absent. 

No. 1228. AN ORDINANCE (1684) - 1/S-7 
APPROPRIATING $297.25 OUT OF THE 1939 G:ENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIU' 

AFFAIRS IN GENERAL, FOE PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of t297.25, be 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

[. 

57~ 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Public Affair 

in General, for payrolls for the period ending April 14, 1940, for the following accounts: 

Stenographic Bureau 
NYA "VILLITA" Project #389-N 

PASSED AND APPROVED on t he 15th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

- -c-

168.25 
129.00 

C. Ray Davis 
Mayor Pro Tern. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Mavis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1229. AN ORDINANCE (1685) 

APPROPRIATING $6,682.90 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF 

STREETS AND PUBLIC IMPROV.l~MENTS, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of _6,682.90, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Streets 

& Public Improvements, for payrolls for the period ending April 15, 1940, for the following: 

Attest: 

Administrative 
Street Maintenance 
Engineering 
Sewer Maintenance 

420.00 
3,840.00 
1,891.65 

531.25 

$ 6,682.90 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
rlByor ro Tern. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, -to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

INa. 1230. AN ORDINANCE (1686) 

APPROPRIATING $4,921.51 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF 

STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROV~~ENTS, FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that, the sum of $4,921.51, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of StrGets & 

PUblic Improvements, for payrolls for the period ending April 12, 1940, for per diem men for 
) 

the following accounts: 

ttest: 

Street Maintenance 
Sewer Maintenance 

4,561.11 
360.40 

4,921.51 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
CIty Clerk • 

..... 

D. Ra~ Davis 
Mayor ro 'l'em. 

Commissioner gain introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

, yor Jiaverick, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1687) ~ II ~ D 

APPROPRIATING $7,505.94 OUT OF THE 1939 GENEPAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 

SANITATION & PUBLIC PROPERTY, FOR PAYROLLS. 

'E IT ORDAINED by the CornmissionersoOf the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $7,505.94 t 



57fi 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Parks, 

Sanitation and Public Property, for payrolls for the period ending Anril 15, 1940, for the 

following accounts: 

Attest: 

Administrat i ve 
River & Ditches 
City Hall Bldg. 
Old C~ty Cemeteries 
San Jose Burial Park 
Golf Courses 
City Market House 
Recreation Dept. 
Olmos Basin & Dam 
Pioneer Memorial naIl 
Witte Museum 
Sewage Disposal Plant 

April 13th Sewage Disposal Plant 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

405.00 
740.37 
407.25 
147.50 
390.00 

1,019.50 
551.25 
981.75 
222.50 
50.00 

550.75 
1,607.50 

432.57 

$ 7,505.94 

Mayorro Tern. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the fallowing ordinance, which was read~ passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor ~~verick, absent. 

No. 1232. AN ORDINANCE (1688) 

APPROPRIATING $112.50 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, RECREATION ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $112.50, be 

and the same is appropriated heeby out of the 1939 General Fund, Recreation Account, payable 

to William P. Witt, Recreation Director, to pay for services rencered from April 1 to April 

15, 1940, as per contract on file in the City Clerk's Uffice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on t he 15th day of April, 194_0. 

Mayorro Tern. 
Attest: J. J. Patterson 

city Clerk. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the f'ollowing vote on roll call, t o--wit: Ayes, Davis, He in , Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor ~averick, absent. 

No. 1233. AN ORDINANCE (1689) - 1)ft,)J 

APPROPRIATING $20.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, \~~TTE MUSEUM ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR SERVICES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $20.00, be 

and the same Is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Witte Museum Account, pay­

able to June Votava, to pay for services renl.- ered from April 1 to April 15, 1940, as per 

contract dated January' 29, 1940. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J, Patterson 
City Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro i'em. 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll c~11, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor ~averick, absent. 

No. 1234. AN ORDINANCE (1690) 

APPROPRIATING $433.33 OUT OF THE POLICE ACCOUNT, TO PAY FOR SERVICES RENDERED. 

• 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

577 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that J the sum of $.433.33, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, to pay for 

services rendered from April 1, 1940 to April 15, 1940, as per contracts on file in the City 

Clerk's Office, payable as follows: 

Attest: 

Ray Ashworth, Chief of Police 
A.A. Lewis, Captain of Records 
Virden A. Rittgers, Traffic Engineer 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

208.33 
125.00 
100.00 

$ 433.33 

Mayorro lem. 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1235. AN ORDINANCE (1691) 

APPROPRIATING $38.51 OUT OF TIrE 1939 GEr~RAL FUND '1'0 PAY LOUIS i}{. LIPSCOMB, 

FIRE & POLICE COMMISSIONER FOR EXPENSES INCURRED. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of t38.51, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, to pay 

Louis VI? Lipscomb, Fire & Police Commissioner for expenses incurred by various employees in 

the Police Department, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's_ uffice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
cIty Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

Commissioner He in introduce d the following ordinance, which was' read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call , to-wit: Ayes, l1avis.;. H~inc-; ','Stt;'fflEir ,ahd,~I;rpscomb. Nays, 

Mayor ~averick, absent. 

No. 1236. AN ORDI~NCE (1692) - JJfo~ 

APPROPRIATING $17.50 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES AC COUNT IN JURIES TO HOMER MAULDIN, JR. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $17.50, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Parks & Plazas Department, 

to pay for professional services, account injuries to Homer Mauldin, Jr. payable to the 

following parties as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's office: 

C. E. Scull, M. D. 
Nix Hospital x-Ray Laboratory 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

ttest: J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

10.00 
7.50 

$ 17.50 

c. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

ayor Pro ~em Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

ayor Maverick, sbant. 

o. 1237. AN ORDINANCE (1693) 

APPROPRIATING $lm589.57 OUT OF Tlill ADVERTISING FUND TO PAY FOR PRINTING 

AND SUPPLIES FURNISHED BY THE STORE ROOM. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,589.57, 



be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund to pay for printing and 

supplies furnished by the store-room as per approved requisitions on file in the City 

Auditor's ~ffice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

Davis 
Mayor Pro Tem/introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1238. AN ORDINANCE (1694) /l1 fJ- /JiP 7 
APPROPRIATING $804,~82 OUT OF THE 1939 ,GENERAL FUND, STOREroOM ACCOUNT, 

TO PAY FOR CAR OF GASOLINE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $804.82, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of,the 1939 General Fund, Storeroom Account, payable 
, , 

to Magnolia Petroleum Company, to pay for carload of gasoline as per approved bill on file 

in the Ci ty Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 15th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patte rson 
Ma yo r ro 'l'em. 

city Clerk. 

Mayor Pro Tern Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit! Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1239. AN ORDINANCE (1695) - 1/~1, 

APPROPRIATING $360.00 TO BE PAID TO ~!RS. KATE T. RICE AND $292.00 TO BE 

PAID TO MRS. A. L. NAYLOR IN FULL, COMPLETE AND FINAL PAYMENT OF ANY AND 

ALL CLATI~S FOR SERVICES RENLERED. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; , 

1. That there is hereby appropriated, out of the 1938 General Fund, $360.00 to be 

paid to Mrs. Kate T. Rice, in full, complete and final payment of Warrant No. 442, dated 

!April 29th, 1939, for the original sum of ~449.26, and the sum of $292.00 to be paid to Mrs. 

~. L. Naylor, in full, complete and final payment of warrant No. 425, dated April 29th, 1939, 

for the original swn of $634.81, payment of said sums to said Mrs. Kate T. Rice and Mrs. A. L. 

Naylor being full, complete and final payment of any and all claims said persons may now have 

or be entitled to against the City of San Antonio for any services rendered by them or either 

of them to date. 

~TTEST: 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, A.. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

~ petition of property owners in the vicinity of Newell Street and Avenue A, prptesting the 

~stablishment of an institution for the treatment of drunkeness was read and referred to the 

Pity Health urficer. 

Commissioner Davis recommended that the following- petitions be granted, which recommendation 

was adopted by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and 

I 

I 

I 

I 



"-...J 

[ 

c 

IJ/J ~- }) b g. I 
Lipscomb : r~ays, Mayor ~verlbck , absent. 

Congregation of the Sisters of Divine Providence for exemption from taxation of Lot 3, Block 

1, N. B. B. 3972, located at 3812 Durango Street. Petition granted. 

Congregation of the Sisters of Divine Providence for exemption from taxation of Lots 17 & 18, 

Block 1, N. C. B. 3972, San Luis street. Petition granted. 

Congresation of the Sisters of Divine Providence for exemption from taxation of Lot 16, Block 

1, N. C. B. 3972, San Luis Street. Petition granted. 

Congregation of the Sisters of Divine Providence for exemption from taxation of Lot d, Block 

18, City Block 927, located at 403 & 411 Thvyer Avenue. Petition granted. 

Bids to furnish traffic signal lights were opened, read and referred to the City Purchasing 

Agent. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until Tuesday, April 16, at 

11:00 A. M. 

Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of April 15, the Commissioners re-convened at 11:00 

A.M., on Tuesday, April 16,1940. 

Mayor Pro tem Davis introduce d the following ordinan ce, which was read, passed and ap proved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipsc6mb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1240. AN ORDINANCE (1696) - J J It, 0/ 

APPROPRIATING $1,100.00 OUT OF THE BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND TRANSFERRING 

SAME TO THE 1-939 GENERAL FUND. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $l,IDOO.OO, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax General Fund and transferring same 

to the 1939 General Fund, payable to the National Bank. of Commerce, San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

c. Ray Davis 
Mayor Pro Tem. 

!.'layor Pro Tem Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1241. AN ORDINANCE (16-91) - / I 7 ~ 

APPROPRIATING $100,000.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GllIERAL FUND TO PAY 1939 GENERAL 

FUND SERIES NOTES NOS. 32 TO 35 INC., AND ACCRUED _ INTEREST. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City a f San Antonio, that, the sum Of $100 ,000.00, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund to pay National Bank of 

Commerce, San Antonio, Texas, Notes Nos. 32 to 35 inc., maturing on or before June 30, 1940, 

interest at the rate of .027%. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

ttest: J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

c. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tem. 

ayor Pro Tern Davis introd~ced the following ordinance. which was read, passed and approved 



580 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Wayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1242. AN ORDIllliNCE (1698) 

APPROPRIATING $2,000.00 OUT OF THE POLICE &FIR&~N'S PENSION FUND TO PAY 

NOTES NO£ 6 AND 7, TOGETHER WITH ACCRUED INTEREST. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2,000.00, 

and accrued interest at the rate of .027%, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay 1939 series notes nos. 6 an~ 7 of the foregoing fund, 

payable to the National Bank of Commerce, said notes maturing on or before June 30, 1940. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

c. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and a~proved by 

the following vte on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1243. AN ORDINANCE (1699) .- /) 7J.J 

ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF ALAMO IRON WORKS TO FURNISH THE CITY OF 

SAN ANTONIO SE~··,TAGE TREATMENT PLANT 1;iITH ONE TRAVELING CRANR, HOIST & BEAMS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal 

of the Alamo Iron Works be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, Sewage 

Treatment Plant, with the following equipment: 

One only traveling crane, as per sketch attached 
one only chain hoist 
Two 7 in. "I" beams for run-ways 

200.85 
84.00 
39.73 

324.5-8 
Less 1% discount 3.25 
Net total ~~3~2~1~.~3~3~ 

and this net total sum of $321.33 being hereby appropriated out of the 1939 Gene~a1 Fund, 

Sewage Treatment Department, in payment of same. 

PASSED M~D APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

Mayorro 'rem. 
Attest: J. J. Patterson 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Lipscomb intrdduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 
~ 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 
;, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 
\ 

No. 1244. AN ORDINANCE (l?OO) - 11"73 
APPROPRIATING $78.00 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND~ POLICE ACcOtnJT, FOR POSTAGE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $78.00, be 

ana the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, Police Account, payable to 

Lan Quill, Postmaster, to pay for postage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

ttest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, Which was ~ead, pass~d and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Heirr, Steffler anl1 Lipscomb. Nays, 

~ayor Maverick, absent. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

c AN ORDINANCE (1701) fi1 tfJ- 117¥ 

APPROPRIATING $157.70 OUT OE' THE BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO PAY C. L. DOBBS 

POLIC&1iU~, FOR BACK PAY DUE HIM. 

BE IT OItDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~157.70, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax General Fund, to pay C. L. Dobbs, 

policeman, for back pay due him, this balance is due him account error in figuring. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 16th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

C. Ba~ Davis 
Mayorro Tem. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1246. AN ORDINANCE (1702) -) 17 5' 
APPROPRIATING $32.74 TO PAY J. B. V,'RIGHT FOR DAMAGES TO AUTOMOBILE, IN 

COLLISION WITH CITY TRUCK. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

581 

1. That $32.74 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund-River and Ditches Department, to pay J. B. Wright on account of damages to Chevrolet 

automobile owned by said J. B. Wright, by reason of City truck colliding with same and damag­

ing right front ~d'rrght rear fenders and right running board thereof, at the intersection 

of West Wopdlawn and Elmendorf Avenues, in -the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on 

or about April 4th, 1940. 

2. Upon execution and delivery of proper release, approved by the City Attorney, 

the Auditor is directed to d.eliver to said J. B. \,;'right city warrant in the amount of t32.74. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
cIty Clerk. 

Mayor Pro Tem Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Hayor Maverick, absent. 

No. 1247. , AN ORDINANCE (1703) - / J 7 /, 

APPROPRIATING $15.00 T-D REIMBURSE W. B. STE .. iART FOR S:XPENSES OF TRIP TO 

FORT WORTH, TEXAS, ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS. "-

BE IT ORDAI~D BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $15.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General 

Fund, Inspe«~ion Division, to reimburse W. B. Stewart, Electrical Inspector, for. expenses of 

trip to Fort Worth, Texas, on February 16~h and 17th, 1940, on business connected with the 

Electrical Inspection Department of the City of San Antonio, being attendance at the conven­

tion of the Texas Chapter of the I. A. E. I. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

ttest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

c. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tem. 

J 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

1" ayor Ma v8t'iok, _ipsent. 



582 

AN ORDINANCE (1704) ft19-/111 

APPROPRIATING $3.00 TO PAY FREDERICO BARRAGAN AND TIRZO BARRAG~~ FOR 

DAMAGES TO BICYCLE IN COLLISION WITH CITY TRUCK. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMIE,EIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. Thatl$3.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, 

Street Maintenance Department, to pay Frederico Barragan and Tirzo Barragan for damages to 

bicycle sustained in collision with City truck at San Fernando and Concho Streets, in the 

City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, on March 27th, 1940. 

2. Upon execution of proper release, approved by the City Attorney, the Auditor 

is directed to deliver to Frederico Barragan and Tirzo Barragan city warrant in the amount 

of $3.00. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by t he following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

AN CRDINANCE (1705) _ //78 

ACCEPTING BID OF THE SAN ANTONIO MACHINE AND SUPPLY COMPANY, AND CREATING 

A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCFU\SE OF 8,000 FEET OF FIRE HOSE. 

13E IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That there is hereby created and manifested a contract by and between the City 

of San Antonio and the San Antonio Machine & Supply Company, of San Antonio, Bexar County, 

Texas, for the purchase of 8,000 feet of B. F. Goodrich Extra Heavy Municipal 2-1/2 inch Fire 

Hose, weighing approximately 65 pounds per 50 feet, same to be constructed-in accordance with 

the fire hose specifications contained in the bid of said Company, dated March 25th, 1940, as 

set out in !tam 1 thereof, to which reference is hereby made for all purposes, said bid being 
" 

attached to an ordinance passed and approved on March 30tllrp. 1940, and entitled "AN ORDINANCE 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL TO FURNISH CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT WITH 3,000 FEET 2-1/2 INCH 

AND 1,800 FEET 1-1/2 INCH FIRE HOSEn. 

2. Said fire hose shall be delivered on or before September 1st, 1940, to the 

Central Fire Headquarters, at 801 East Houston Street, San Antonio, Texas, at the cost of 

the San Antonio Machine and Supply Company. 

3. Payment for said hose shall be at the rate of Eighty-four Cents ($0.84) per 

foot, with a 2 per cent discount allowed if payment is made within 30 days after the due date; 

payment to be made in due time after delivery as specified in the bid heretofore mentioned. 

4. San Antonio Machine and Supply Company warrants that said hose is first-class 

hose in perfect condition and on a par with the best 2-1/2 inch hose and said Company, in 

accepting this contract, agrees that the manufacture of said hose shall be supervised by a 

representative of the National Fire Underwriters Association at the cost of National Fire 

Underwriters Association. 

5. Acceptance of this bid shall be rejection of all other bids applying hereto, 

save and except the bid of the American-La France-Foamite Corporation for 1,000 feet of 2-1/2 

inch hose, and save and except the bids of the San Antonio Machine and Supply Company for 

2,000 feet of 2-1/2 inch hose and 1,800, feet of 1-1/2 inch hose, and the bid of American­

a France Foamite Corporation for 1,000 feet of 2-1/2 inch hose, all accepted by ordinance 

assed and approved on March 30th, 1940, and entitled ~AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PROPOSAL TO 

I 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

[ 

FURNISH CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTI~ENT WITH 3,000 FEET 2-1/2 INCH HOSE AND 1,000 FEET 

1-1/2 INCH FIRE HOSE". 

Attest: 

6. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
city Clerk. 

? ACCEPTED as written this 9th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
Mayorro Tern. 

SAN ANTONIO MACHINE AND SUPPLY COMPANY, 

BY ___________ C_. __ C_. __ K~r_u_e~g_e_r _____ P __ r_e_s~. __ 

r:g') ~ () 

Mayor Pro Tem Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1706) 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT 

WITH THE SHELL OIL COMPANY, INCORPORATED. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01r'~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAlf ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor of the City of San Antonio be and he is hereby authorized to 

execute the attached contract (which is incorporated herein for all purposes), with the Shell 

Oil Company, Incorporated, providing for the leasing of a certain parcel of land at Stinson 

Field Airport, on a day to day basis, the Shell Oil Company, Incorporated, to pay a sum equal 

to One Cent (l¢) per gallon of mae- Shell Oil Company's gasoline sold from said premises, pay­

ment to be made on the lOth day of each month next following the month for which payment is 

made, said agreement to terminate upon execution of any new lease or on five days' prior 

written notice by either party. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

C. Ra~ Davis 
:M:ay 0 r ro Tem. 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call t to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein t Steffler and L-i·pscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1707) / I flo 
AUTHORIZING THE r'o/lAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO MAKE APPLICA TION TO 

THE AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY FOR A POLICY OF GROUP INSURANCE, COVER­

ING MEMBERS OF THE F IRE AND POLICE DEPARTMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Mayor of the City 0 f San Antonio be and he is hereby authorize d to 

application to the Aetna Life Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, for the pur­

of covering the members of the Fire and Police Departments of the City of San Antonio 

group insurance. 

2. That said application shall be made upon the application attached hereto and 

de a part hereof for a1 purposes. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 16th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 



584 

Commissioner Lipscomb introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler and Lipscomb. Nays, 

Mayor Maverick, absent. 

AN ORDINANCE (1708) 

DESIGNATING ADDITIONAL POSITIONS OR PLACES OF EMPLOYMENT IN THE POLICE 

DEPARTrw1ENT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, AND APPOINTING THE INCUMBENTS THEREOF. 

( For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 117 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting was recessed until 10:00 A.M., on Wednesday, 

April 17th, 1940. 

Pursuant to the recess of April 16th, the Commissioners re-convened at 10:00 A.M. on Wednes-

day, April 17th, 1940. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein, Steffler. Nays, Lipscomb and 

Maverick, absent. 

No. 1249. AN ORDINANCE (1709) 
" APPROPRIATING $13,975.72 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND, DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, 

SANITATION AND PUBLIC PROPERTY FOR PAYROLLS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioner~ of the City of San Antonio, t-hat, the sum of ~13,975.72, 

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund, Department of Parks, 

Sanitation and Public Property, for payrolls for the period ending April 15, 1940, for the 

following accounts: 

Attest: 

Parks & Plazas 
Street Cleaning 
City Hall Bldg. 
Zoological Park 
Recreation Dept. 

3,390.41 
9,170.46 

52.50 
1,142.50 

219.85 

, 13,975.72 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of April, 1940. 

Mayorro Tem. 
J. J. Patterson 

city Clerk. 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, Lipscomb and 

Maverick, absent. 

No. 1250. AN ORDINANCE (1710) 

APPROPRIA_TING $1,382.60 OUT OF THE 1939 GENERAL FUND TO PAY FOR SUPPLIES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,382.60, 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1939 General Fund, pa~ble to James Donald­

son, Inc., to pay for supplies as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Offics, 

for the following accounts: 

ttest: 

Parks & Plazas 
Street Maintenance 

713.60 
669.00 

$1,382.60 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of April, 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayorro Tern. 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

[ 

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, Lipscomb and 

Maverick, absent. 

No. 1251. AN ORDINANCE (1711) /V1 ~-118 3 

APPROPRIATING $763.50 OUT OF n~ROVEM]lJT DISTRICT #15 FUND, FOR PAYROLL. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $763.50, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Improvement District #15 Fund, for payroll for 

the period ending April 15, 1940, for account of River Heautification Project. 

P4SSED AND APPROVED on the 17th day of April, 1940. 

Attest: J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

Mayor Pro Tem Davis introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, 'to-wit: Ayes, Davis, Hein and Steffler. Nays, Lipscomb 

and Maverick, absent. 

No. 1252. AN ORDINANCE (1712) - I J g 11 
APPROPRIATING $8.50 IN PAY1mNT OF REFUNDS OF CERTAIN PLUMBING PERMITS 

ISSUED IN ERROR. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $8.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1939 General Fund 

Refunds, to pay to the persons anti firms named below the amounts set oP0osite their names, 

as refunds on plumbing permits issued in eeror, all in accordance with petitions attached 

hereto and made a part hereof, which petitions bear the recommendations of the Plumbing 

Inspector and the Building Inspector, as follows:-

Attest: 

Permit No. 

D-2870 
D-2897 
D-2898 
D-3422 

Date 

Dec. 11,1939 
Dec. 12,1939 
Dec. 12,1939 
Jan. 18,1940 

Name Amount 

John A. Albert $4.00 
Martin Bauml Plumb.Co. 1.50 
Martin Bauml Pib Co. 1.50 
Shafer Plb & Elec Co. 1.50 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of April, A. D. 1940. 

J. J. Patterson 
City Clerk. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVE 

TTEST: ~ 
j' 
~, 

City Clerk. 




